APPROVED

VIRGINIA BOAD OF FUNERAL DIREACTORS AND EMBALMERS
INFORMAL CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES
The Virginia Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers Special Conference Committee convened for an informal conference on Tuesday, March 4, 2008 at the Department of Health Professions, Perimeter Center, 9960 Mayland Drive, 2nd Floor, Suite 201, Conference Room #1, Richmond, Virginia
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:
Randy Minter, FSP, Chair
Michael Leonard, FSP
DHP STAFF PRESENT:

Rashaun K. Minor, Discipline Operations Manager
Mykl D. Egan, Adjudication Specialist

Susan Beasecker, Compliance Case Manager

OTHERS PRESENT:


Steven Mark Holmes, FSP, Manager of Record, Beavers Funeral Home 
MATTER SCHEDULED
Respondent: Beavers Funeral Home, Mr. Clyde McCoy, Owner
Case Number: 117610
CALLED TO ORDER
Mr. Minter called the conference to order at 1:13 p.m.
DISCUSSION
Mr. McCoy appeared before the Committee in person in accordance with the Notice of the Board dated February 28, 2008.
Mr. McCoy presented for the Committee’s review documentation which included pictures of Beavers Funeral Home that corrections were made in attempt to satisfy deficiencies cited in a previous inspection by the Department of Health Professions.
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The Committee reviewed the information carefully and fully discussed compliance with the Board’s regulations and price listing requirements with Mr. McCoy and Mr. Holmes as the Manager of Record of a funeral establishment.

CLOSED SESSION
Upon a motion by Mr. Leonard and duly seconded by Mr. Minter, the Committee convened a closed meeting pursuant to §2.2-3711.A (7) of the Code of Virginia, for the purpose of deliberation to reach a decision in the matter of Beavers Funeral Home Reinstatement Application.  Additionally, Mr. Leonard moved that Ms. Minor, Mr. Egan, and Ms. Beasecker attend the closed meeting because their presence in the closed meeting was deemed necessary and would aid the Committee in its deliberations.  The vote was unanimous and in favor of the motion.

OPEN SESSION 

Mr. Leonard certified that the matters discussed in the preceding closed session met the requirements of §2.2-3712 of the Code of Virginia and the Committee re-convened in open session.

DECISION

Ms. Egan read the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law adopted by the Committee.  A summary of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are as follows:

1. Beavers Funeral Home was issued Virginia license number 0501 000018, said license was suspended by Order entered March 10, 2006.
2. Beavers Funeral Home violated §54.1-2818 of the Code in that the license for the manager of record was not posted or available for review.  Mr. McCoy, owner of Beavers Funeral Home provided evidence that this has been corrected.
3. Beavers Funeral Home violated §54.1-2806(20) of the Code, and 18 VAC 65-20-580(5) of the Regulations of The Virginia Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers (“Regulations”) in that the biohazard waste container does not have a cover.  Mr. McCoy, owner of Beavers Funeral Home provided evidence that this problem has been corrected.

4. Beavers Funeral Home violated §54.1-2806(20) of the Code, and 18 VAC 65-20-580(13) of the Regulations in that a standard first aid kit is not accessible 
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5. outside the door to the preparation room.  Mr. McCoy, owner of Beavers Funeral Home provided evidence that this problem has been corrected.

6. Beavers Funeral Home violated §54.1-2806(20) of the Code, and 18 VAC 65-20-630, Appendix I of the Regulations in that:
a. The price listed for immediate burial when the container is provided by the buyer is higher than the price listed for immediate burial with any casket purchase from Beavers Funeral Home.
b. The price range for a direct cremation reflects the price of a container that is not offered on the casket price list (“CPL”).

c. The casket price range on the general price list (“GPL”) does not reflect the lowest price offered on the CPL.

7. Beavers Funeral Home violated §54.1-2806(20) of the Code,  and 18 VAC 65-20-630, Appendix II of the Regulations in that:
a. The CPL does not disclose the name of the manufacturer.

b. The CPL does not disclose the price and description for the alternative container offered on the GPL.  Mr. McCoy, owner of Beavers Funeral Home provided evidence that this has been corrected.
8. By evidence submitted by Mr. McCoy it was noted an error on the Outer Burial Container Price List.
The Committee hereby ORDERS that Beavers Funeral Home reinstatement application for licensure to practice funeral services is GRANTED on CONDITION that Beavers Funeral Home provides proper price lists to the board staff and said price list is approved by board staff.  Beavers Funeral Home is also subject to an inspection after six (6) months as a licensed funeral establishment.
Upon a motion by Mr. Leonard and duly seconded by Mr. Minter, the decision of the Committee was adopted.  The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.
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ADJOURNMENT

The Committee adjourned the matter at 2:05 p.m.

Randy Minter, FSP, Chair
Lisa R. Hahn, Executive Director

Date
Date
